*A-2 2010-29

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING STANISLAUS COUNTY CODE SECTION 11.04.060 RELATING TO A SPEED ZONE ON LAS PALMAS AVENUE

THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF STANISLAUS ORDAINS AS FOLLOWS:

- Section 1. Amend the Stanislaus County Code, Title 11, Chapter 04, Section 11.04.060 (45 miles-per-hour) to amend Subsection 104 (Las Palmas Avenue) to read as follows:
 - "104. Las Palmas Avenue: On Las Palmas Avene from its intersection thereof with Elm Avenue westerly to the city limits of Patterson."
- Section 2. This ordinance shall take effect 30 days from and after the date of its passage, and before the expiration of 15 days after its passage, it shall be published once with the names of the members voting for and against the same in the Modesto Bee, a newspaper in the County of Stanislaus, State of California.

Upon motion of Supervisor Chiesa , seconded by Supervisor DeMartini

foregoing ordinance as passed and adopted at a regular meeting of the Board of Supervisors of the							
County of Stanislaus, S	State of California, this	19th	_day of _Ja	anuary,	2010), by the	
following called vote.							
AYES:	Supervisors: O'Brien,	Chiesa,	Monteith,	DeMartini,	and	Chairman	Grover

NOES:

Supervisors: None

ABSENT:

Supervisors: None

Jeff Grover

Chairman of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Stanislaus, State of California

ATTEST:

CHRISTINE FERRARO TALLMAN

Clerk of the Board of Supervisors

of the County of Stanislaus, State of California

3y:

Deputy Clerk

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING STANISLAUS COUNTY CODE SECTION 11.04.060 RELATING TO A SPEED ZONE ON LAS PALMAS AVENUE

Page 2 of 2

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

John P. Doering County Counsel

Thomas E. Boze

Deputy County Counsel



DECLARATION OF PUBLICATION (C.C.P. S2015.5)

COUNTY OF STANISLAUS STATE OF CALIFORNIA

I am a citizen of the United States and a resident Of the County aforesaid; I am over the age of Eighteen years, and not a party to or interested In the above entitle matter. I am a printer and Principal clerk of the publisher of THE MODESTO BEE, printed in the City of MODESTO, County of STANISLAUS, State of California, daily, for which said newspaper has been adjudged a newspaper of general circulation by the Superior Court of the County of STANISLAUS, State of California, Under the date of February 25, 1951, Action No. 46453; that the notice of which the annexed is a printed copy, has been published in each issue there of on the following dates, to wit:

PUBLIC NOTICE ORDINANCE NO. C.S. 1069

An ordinance amending Stanislaus County Code Section 11.04.060 relating to a speed zone on Las Palmas Avenue. The Board of Supervisors of the County of Stanislaus ordains as follows: Section 1. Amend the Stanislaus County Code, Title 11, Chapter 04, Section 11.04.060 (45 milesper-hour) to amend Subsection 104 (Las Palmas Avenue) to read as follows: "104. Las Palmas Avenue: On Las Palmas Avene from its intersection thereof with Elm Avenue westerly to the city limits of Patterson." Section 2. This ordinance shall take effect 30 days from and after the date of its passage, and before the expiration of 15 days after its passage, it shall be published once with the names of the members voting for and against the same in the Modesto Bee, a newspaper in the County of Stanislaus, State of California. Upon motion of Supervisor Chiesa, seconded by Supervisor DeMartini, the foregoing ordinance as passed and adopted at a regular meeting of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Stanislaus, State of California, this 19th day of January 2010, by the following called vote. AYES: Supervisors: O'Brien, Chiesa, Monteith, DeMartini and Chairman Grover; NOES: Supervisors: None; ABSENT: Supervisors: None. Jeff Grover, Chairman of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Stanislaus, State of California. ATTEST: Christine Ferraro Tallman, Clerk of the Board of Supervisors of the County of Stanislaus, State of California. By: Suzi Seibert, Deputy Clerk. APPROVED AS TO FORM: John P. Doering, County Counsel; By: Thomas E. Boze, Deputy County Counsel Pub Dates Jan 25, 2010

Jan 25, 2010

I certify (or declare) under penalty of perjury That the foregoing is true and correct and that This declaration was executed at

MODESTO, California on

January 25th, 2010

(Signature)

Marie Dieckemann